## Government of Jammu & Kashmir Directorate of School Education, Kashmir

Subject:- Placement of PG Masters/Teachers as I/C Lecturers in the discipline of History.

ORDER NO: 2/8 DSEK of 2020
DATED 06 / 05 / 2020

Consequent upon the temporary placement of PG Masters/ Teachers as I/C Lecturers in the discipline of *History* vide Govt. Order No. 255-Edu of 2019 dated:-26-07-2019 and with reference to the Administrative Department's communication No. Edu-II/359/19 dated 13-04-2020 and as recommended by the Committee constituted vide Order No. 627 DSEK of 2019 dated 25-07-2019, sanction is hereby accorded to the adjustment in respect of the following I/C Lecturers in the institutions indicated against each with immediate effect:-

S. No	S.No. in the promotion order	Name of the promotion	Present place of posting	Proposed place of posting
1	9	Abida	HS Rakh Shalina	GHSS Nagam Budgam on the available post
2	18	Abida	BHSS Soura	HSS Khalmulla Ganderbal on the available post
3	37	Ab. Salam Wani	MS Chachi Mulla	HSS Nehama Kulgam on the available post
4	38	Rubiya Syed	GHSS Rajbagh	BHSS Nagam Budgam on the available post
5	53	Ab. Rashid Dar	HSS Nanil	HSS Veeri Anantnag on the available post
6	257	Mohd. Sidiq Lone	UPS Cheki-Yehama	HSS Sanzipora Kupwara on the available post

## That the above adjustment is subject to the following conditions:-

- (i) That CEO/DDO concerned shall verify the PG degrees & shall allow the promotees to join only when/if the PG degrees are found genuine.
- (ii) That bio-data/service particulars of the promotees as mentioned in the Govt. order referred to above are correct.
- (iii) That the promotee already working either as I/C Headmaster or I/C Lecturer in other discipline, shall not be allowed to join as I/C Lecturer in *History* discipline.
- (iv) That the mode of acquiring degree (i.e.  $10\pm2\pm2$  with bridge course or  $10\pm2\pm3$ ) as well as the genuineness of PG certificates/institutions from which he/she has acquired such degree are valid.
- (v) That the leave has been properly sanctioned by the competent authority in favour of the in-service Teachers/ Masters for pursuing regular academic and for examination days in case of private candidates.
- (vi) That the HOD/ZEO/CEO/DSEK has granted permission for pursuing particular course.
- (vii) That the promotee is not involved in any criminal case or proceedings.
- (viii) That the promotee (if any) fails to join at new place of postings within a period of seven days from the date of issuance of the instant order it shall be presumed that he she has forgone his/her placement & his/her placement as I/C Lecturer shall be deemed to have been cancelled without any further notice.
- (ix) That the CEO/DDO concerned shall ensure that all the above conditions & the conditions as laid down in the placement order are fulfilled in letter & spirit before allowing the promotee to join. In case any of the conditions mentioned in the order is not fulfilled by the promotee, he she will not be allowed to join & CEO shall refer the case to this Directorate immediately for further course of action.

Further, the placement shall not confer any superior claim or right to the promotee for seeking regularization/confirmation, which shall be considered strictly following due procedure & clearance of DPC. All placements shall be subject to the outcome of any writ petition(s) that may be pending before the court(s) of Law.

Sd/Director School Education
Kashmir
Dated:- 06 65 / 2020

No: DSEK/ Estt-I/999 Copy to the:

1. Principal Secretary to Govt. School Education Department Civil Secretariat Srinagarfor information.

2. Joint Director School Education Central/South/North for information & necessary action.

3. Chief Education Officer. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ for information & necessary action.

4. Principal DIET \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ for information and necessary action.

5. Order/Stock file.

Personnel Officer
Directorate of School Education

Kashmir